Response to Reviewers 
Dear editor and reviewers:

We have denoted all modifications in the revised mauscript in red colour letters.
Please see the correspondence as follows. Thank you!

Corresponds to reviewer B
Question (Q1): I think that the authors should add standard deviations in the figures 2-6. Also, the quality of figures is questionable, so the authors should address the Guideline for authors.
Answers (A1): Thank you for the good question. The relative experiments were repeated at least triplicate. And the standard deviations were added to the figures 2-6. The figures were exported as TIFF files with the resolution of 1200 dpi according to the Artwork Instructions. Please see the Fig.2-6 in the revised paper.
Q2: Authors should provide some chemistry data about the leachate from the landfill from which they isolated microorganism. Was the leachate polluted, what was the concentration of N, maybe speciation of nitrogen (ammonium, nitrate, nitrite, total). Also, if possible, the authors should provide some statistics that will support their claims.
A2: Thank you for your good question. We added the chemistry data and statistics about the landfill leachate, including pH, chemical oxygen demand (COD), ammonium (NH4+-N), nitrate (NO3--N), and total nitrogen (TN). 

Please see the Lines 55-57 on Page 2.
Q3: Besides, in the introduction part, before the sentence "In this paper, a new Oligella sp...." authors should state what the hypothesis of this study was? Maybe that bacterium capable of heterotrophic nitrogen removal can be isolated from leachate in which ammonium is present in high amounts.
A3: Thank you for the good question. We stated the hypothesis of this study and proposed the necessity of screening more effective heterotrophic nitrifying bacteria.
Please see the Lines 40-44 on Page 2.

Q4: In addition, in line 40, the sentence "In this paper, a new Oligella sp..." should be moved to the next raw as the beginning of the next paragraph.
A4: Thank you for the reasonable question. I had moved the sentence "In this paper, a new Oligella sp..." to the next raw as the beginning of the next paragraph.
Please see the Lines 45-46 on Page 2.
Corresponds to reviewer C
Q1: It is not adequately established why the authors change the (NH4)2SO4 concentration for isolating the bacterium and then to cultivate it on an agar medium (2 g/L versus 0.5 g/L).
A1: Thank you for your question. There are many kinds of bacteria in the landfill leachate treatment system. In order to isolate the strains with heterotrophic nitrification ability, we choose the culture medium containing only organic carbon source of disodium succinate hexahydrate, and the other components are inorganic substances, in which ammonium sulfate is the nitrogen source. Compared with the common Luria-Bertani (LB) medium, the medium is poor in nutrition, which makes the non heterotrophic nitrifying bacteria difficult to grow. In the stage of enrichment and isolation of strains, 2 g / L of ammonium sulfate was used to supply a richer nitrogen source for the target strain. When the strain was isolated and purified, the obtained pure bacterial colonies were easier to grow, so the low concentration of ammonium sulfate (0.5 g / L) was supplied. Similar literatures can be seen in Wang’s and Fan’s papers.
T.Wang, Q. Dang, et al. Bioresource Technol.211 (2016) 618
L. Fan, J. Chen, et al. J. Biosci. Bioeng. 119 (2015) 303
Q2: Why in the carbon source experiments the authors tested only specific 3 C sources (sodium acetate, disodium succinate and trisodium citrate)? Why did not they use other ones such as glucose?

A2: Thank you for your good question. Before the experiment of Fig.2 (the results of carbon source experiments), we did a cell growth experiment (OD600 was measured after 3 days) with 7 carbon source including sodium succinate, sodium citrate, sodium acetate, sucrose, glucose, methanol or ethanol as sole carbon source. The preliminary experiments showed the strain XS68 grew better in the medium with sodium succinate or sodium citrate as sole carbon source, and failed to grow on the medium with sodium acetate, sucrose, glucose, methanol or ethanol as sole carbon source. Then, sodium succinate, sodium citrate and sodium acetate were selected as sole carbon source to further study the influence on the ammonium nitrogen removal efficiency and cell growth of XS68, and the results were presented in Fig. 2. We had revised the results and description to the paper. Please see Lines 145-150 on Page 5.
Q3: It is advisable to include a graphic scheme where the authors indicate the N transformation made by the bacterium during the process.

A3: Thank you for your good question. The putative nitrogen transformation pathway could be NH4+ → NH2OH → NO2– → NO3–, then NO3– was denitrified to gaseous products. We had added the advisable N transformation pathway to the revised paper.
Please see Line 135-138 on Page 5.
Q4: To italicize the term “ureolytica” in the line 103 on the page 4.
A4: Thank you for your good question. I am sorry for my careless. I had italicized the term “ureolytica”. 

Please see Line 112 on Page 4.
Q5: To specify the chemical nature of the term “intracellular nitrogen” along the all the manuscript.
A5: Thank you for your good question. When the cell grows, it will use the nitrogen source in the medium to synthesize the nitrogen compounds needed for its growth, such as protein, nucleic acid, amino acid, vitamin, hormone, enzyme, the secondary metabolites containing nitrogen and others. All the nitrogen compounds in the cells are called intracellular nitrogen. I have specified the nature of the term “intracellular nitrogen” in the revised paper.
Please see Line 102 on Page 4.
Q6: To try to propose a hypothesis to explain the results obtained varying the medium initial pH.

A6: Thank you for your good question. pH is an important factor affecting heterotrophic nitrification. In previous studies, some microorganisms played the good role in the removal of ammonium at neutral and alkaline environment, and some at acid and neutral environment. The reason why the nitrifying microorganisms are sensitive to pH is that the ammonia-oxidizing activity is affected by the concentration of free ammonia, and pH is the key factor to tune the concentration of free ammonia. We had added the relative discussion to the revised paper.

Please see Line 206-212 on Page 8-9.





























































































































































































